the Shares for the five (5) consecutive Market Days on which the Shares were traded on the
SGX-ST immediately preceding 26 April 2016, being the date on which trading in the Shares
was suspended prior to the date of this Circular), the maximum amount of funds required
for the purchase of the  32,288,792 Shares (excluding related expenses) is approximately
S$7,20 6,858 (US$5,05 9,220).

(d) Illustrative Financial Effects

For illustrative purposes only, and based on the assumptions set out above, the financial
effects of the Share Buy-Backs pursuant to the renewed Share Buy-Back Mandate on the
audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for the financial year ended
31 December 2016 as if the renewed Share Buy-Back Mandate had been effective on
1 January 2016 are as follows:

(i) On-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

GROUP COMPANY
Before the

Share
Buy-Back

After the
Share

Buy-Back

Before the
Share

Buy-Back

After the
Share

Buy-Back
As at 31 December 2016 US$ US$ US$ US$
Shareholders’ Funds, less

non-controlling interests  42,173,227  37,746,410  25,877,316  21,450,499
NTA  38,607,606  34,180,789  24,276,621  19,849,804
Current Assets  56,894,440  52,467,623  9,719,769  5,292,952
Current Liabilities  22,205,545  22,205,545  1,190,905  1,190,905
Working Capital  34,688,895  30,262,078  8,528,864  4,102,047
Total Borrowings   2,517,350   2,517,350   -  -
Profit/(Loss) for the year

attributable to shareholders
of the Company  6,073,373  6,073,373  (16,232,244)  (16,232,244)

Number of Treasury Shares  1,522,000  1,522,000  1,229,000  1,229,000
Number of Ordinary Shares  324,116,925  291,828,133  324,116,925  291,828,133

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents)  11.9116  11.7126  7.4901  6.8019
Gearing (%)   5.969%   6.669%  -%  -%
Current Ratio (times)  2.56  2.36  8.16  4.44
EPS (cents)  1.8738  2.0811  (5.0081)  (5.5623)

12

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(ii) On-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury Shares

GROUP COMPANY
Before the

Share
Buy-Back

After the
Share

Buy-Back

Before the
Share

Buy-Back

After the
Share

Buy-Back
As at 31 December 2016 US$ US$ US$ US$
Shareholders’ Funds, less

non-controlling interests  42,173,227  37,746,410  25,877,316  21,450,499
NTA  38,607,606  34,180,789  24,276,621  19,849,804
Current Assets  56,894,440  52,467,623  9,719,769  5,292,952
Current Liabilities  22,205,545  22,205,545  1,190,905  1,190,905
Working Capital  34,688,895  30,262,078  8,528,864  4,102,047
Total Borrowings   2,517,350   2,517,350   -  -
Profit/(Loss) for the year

attributable to shareholders
of the Company  6,073,373  6,073,373  (16,232,244)  (16,232,244)

Number of Treasury Shares  1,522,000  33,810,792  1,229,000  33,517,792
Number of Ordinary Shares  324,116,925  291,828,133  324,116,925  291,828,133

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents)  11.9116  10.5458  7.4901  6.1243
Gearing (%)   5.969%   6.669%  -%  -%
Current Ratio (times)  2.56  2.36  8.16  4.44
EPS (cents)  1.8738  1.8738  (5.0081)  (5.0081)

(iii) Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

GROUP COMPANY
Before the

Share
Buy-Back

After the
Share

Buy-Back

Before the
Share

Buy-Back

After the
Share

Buy-Back
As at 31 December 2016 US$ US$ US$ US$
Shareholders’ Funds, less

non-controlling interests  42,173,227  37,114,007  25,877,316  20,818,096
NTA  38,607,606  33,548,386  24,276,621  19,217,401
Current Assets  56,894,440  51,835,220  9,719,769  4,660,549
Current Liabilities  22,205,545  22,205,545  1,190,905  1,190,905
Working Capital  34,688,895  29,629,675  8,528,864  3,469,644
Total Borrowings   2,517,350   2,517,350   -  -
Profit/(Loss) for the year

attributable to shareholders
of the Company  6,073,373  6,073,373  (16,232,244)  (16,232,244)

Number of Treasury Shares  1,522,000  1,522,000  1,229,000  1,229,000
Number of Ordinary Shares  324,116,925  291,828,133  324,116,925  291,828,133

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents)  11.9116  11.4959  7.4901  6.5852
Gearing (%)   5.969%   6.783%   -%  -%
Current Ratio (times)  2.56  2.33  8.16  3.91
EPS (cents)  1.8738  2.0811  (5.0081)  (5.5623)

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(iv) Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury Shares

GROUP COMPANY
Before the

Share
Buy-Back

After the
Share

Buy-Back

Before the
Share

Buy-Back

After the
Share

Buy-Back
As at 31 December 2016 US$ US$ US$ US$
Shareholders’ Funds, less

non-controlling interests  42,173,227  37,114,007  25,877,316  20,818,096

[…]

Charlie Tan and Johnny Tan are acting in concert with Henn Tan in relation to the Company
is not rebutted.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, our Director, namely Henn Tan, has a direct interest in
 100,077,591  Shares, representing approximately  3 0.99 % of the issued Shares (excluding
treasury Shares ), and is deemed interested in  720,000  Shares, representing approximately
 0.22 % of the issued Shares (excluding treasury Shares ).

Henn Tan and his concert parties (collectively, the “Henn Tan Group”) are as follows:

Director Concert Parties

Henn Tan (i) Ang Poh Tee (Henn Tan’s wife)
(ii) Tan Joon Yong Wayne (Henn Tan’s son)
(iii) Tan Joon Wei Winn (Henn Tan’s son)
(iv) Tan Boon Siong (Henn Tan’s brother)
(v) Tan Boon Tat (Henn Tan’s brother)
(vi) Charlie Tan (Henn Tan’s brother)
(vii) Johnny Tan (Henn Tan’s brother)
(viii) Tan Boon Liew (Henn Tan’s brother)

As at the Latest Practicable Date, assuming that the Company exercises the renewed Share
Buy-Back Mandate in full, the shareholdings of the Henn Tan Group before and after the
assumed repurchase of 32, 288,792 Shares by the Company are as follows:

Before Repurchase After Repurchase

No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(2)

Henn Tan 100,077,591  30.99 100,077,591 34.4 4

Ang Poh Tee 720,000 0.22 720,000 0.25

Tan Joon Yong Wayne 2,371,176 0.7 3 2,371,176 0.82

Tan Joon Wei Winn 247,100 0.08 247,100 0.09

Tan Boon Tat - - - -

Tan Boon Siong 921,648 0.29 921,648 0.32

Charlie Tan - - - -

Johnny Tan 7,250 0.002 7,250 0.002

Tan Boon Liew - - - -

Total 104,344,765 32.  32 104,344,765 35.9 1

Notes:

(1) Based on a total issued share capital of  322,887,925 Shares (excluding 1,229,000 treasury Shares ) as at the
Latest Practicable Date.

18

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(2) Based on a total issued share capital of 290, 599,133 Shares (excluding 1,229,000 treasury Shares ), on
the assumption that the Company has undertaken Share Buy-Backs up to the maximum limit of 10% of the
total number of issued Shares (excluding treasury Shares ), and that the 32, 288,792 Shares bought back are
cancelled (i.e. 322, 887,925 Shares less 32, 288,792 Shares bought back and cancelled).

As shown above, in the event that the Company should, pursuant to the renewed Share